
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1808 

ANSWERED ON 10.12.2025 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF NAI UDAAN AND NAYA SAVERA SCHEMES 

1808.  SHRI GAURAV GOGOI: 

           DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED: 

 

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the number of applicants, the number of persons enrolled and the number 

of persons trained under the erstwhile Nai Udaan and Naya Savera schemes since their 

inception, year and State-wise;  

(b) the details of the number of minority candidates supported under these schemes since 

their inception who subsequently cleared the final examinations of UPSC, SSC, State 

Public Service Commissions and other qualifying or recruitment examinations, 

examination and yearwise;  

(c) the details of the empanelled Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) engaged for 

implementing the schemes including any cancellation, withdrawal or discontinuation of 

empanellment along with the reasons therefor; and  

(d) whether any empanellment has been cancelled, withdrawn or discontinued and if so, 

the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the specific projects for which they 

were empanelled and their success rate including their placement of trained candidates, 

year-wise? 

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

  

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU) 

 

(a) to (d) The Ministry of Minority Affairs implemented ‘Nai Udaan’ Scheme to provide 

financial support to the minority candidates who qualify in the preliminary examinations 

conducted by Union Public Service Commission (UPSC), Staff Selection Commission 

(SSC), and State Public Service Commissions (SPSCs).  

Further, Ministry of Minority Affairs also implemented a scheme namely ‘Free 

Coaching and Allied Scheme for the candidates/students belonging to minority 

communities/ Naya Savera’ under which Free Coaching was provided to assist 

students/candidates belonging to the notified minority communities by way of special 

coaching for qualifying examinations for admission in technical/professional courses and 

competitive examination for recruitment to Group ‘A, ‘B’ & ‘C’ services and other 

equivalent posts under the Central and State Governments including public sector 

undertakings, banks, railways etc. 

    

  



 

The ‘Nai Udaan’ and ‘Naya Savera’ Schemes have been discontinued w.e.f. Financial 

Year 2022-23. The State/UT wise number of candidates who have benefitted under the 

‘Nai Udaan’ scheme is attached at Annexure-I. Further, the State/UT wise number of 

beneficiaries benefitted/trained under the ‘Naya Savera’ scheme is attached at Annexure-

II. 

    Under the ‘Nai Udaan’ Scheme, financial assistance was provided only to those 

students who have cleared the preliminary examinations of UPSC, SSC, State Public 

Service Commissions and other qualifying or recruitment examinations. However, details 

of candidates who have finally cleared the exam were not maintained under the said 

scheme. 

Under ‘Nai Udaan’ Scheme, the financial assistance were directly provided to 

successful candidates. Further, under ‘Naya Savera’ Scheme, details of Project 

Implementing Agencies engaged for implementing the schemes are available on the 

Ministry’s website i.e. www.minorityaffairs.gov.in.  
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http://www.minorityaffairs.gov.in/


ANNEXURE –I  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 

1808 to be answered on 10.12.2025 asked by Hon’ble Member of Parliament SHRI 

GAURAV GOGOI and DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED regarding 

“IMPLEMENTATION OF NAI UDAAN AND NAYA SAVERA SCHEMES” 

Statement showing  State-wise and Year wise  number of beneficiaries so far under Nai 

Udaan Scheme 

S. 

No. 

States/Union-

Territory 

2013

-14 

2014

-15 

2015

-16 

2016-

17 

2017

-18 

2018

-19 

2019

-20 

20

20-

21 

2021-

22 

202

2-

23 

1 

ANDHRA 

PRADESH 

5 3 3 

6 7 1 6 4 6 0 

2 

ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 

1 1 1 

2 0 53 2 74 19 0 

3 ASSAM 6 19 10 25 21 3 49 2 88 4 

4 BIHAR 23 27 117 27 68 85 101 39 142 8 

5 

CHHATISGAR

H 

0 4 

2 2 0 2 19 10 6 1 

6 GOA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7 GUJARAT 1 3 14 26 112 14 1 9 33 6 

8 HARYANA 1 6 6 5 4 2 1 4 8 0 

9 

HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 

0 0 1 

2 0 0 4 1 0 0 

10 

JAMMU & 

KASHMIR 

17 14 51 

19 270 287 25 6 509 30 

11 JHARKHAND 9 10 8 7 2 31 10 5 37 25 

12 KARNATAKA 2 7 26 11 70 5 7 13 7 0 

13 KERALA 15 30 35 36 25 19 42 25 51 1 

14 LADAKH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 

15 

MADHYA 

PRADESH 

4 54 57 

21 49 62 16 

14

1 103 19 

16 

MAHARASHT

RA 

16 21 25 

32 37 32 100 40 64 2 

17 MANIPUR 

89 307 304 

141 154 8 135 

18

2 218 18 

18 MEGHALAYA 4 18 9 3 1 4 1 0 2 0 

19 MIZORAM 146 39 0 27 25 24 1 1 63 52 

20 NAGALAND 8 23 15 6 16 7 5 10 15 8 

21 ODISHA 0 1 2 0 2 4 1 2 19 0 

22 PUNJAB 5 3 15 9 7 19 4 8 2 0 

23 RAJASTHAN 9 14 25 23 14 36 2 4 36 6 

24 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 

25 TAMIL NADU 8 15 12 42 24 16 52 8 32 3 

26 TELANGANA 0 2 5 5 6 1 2 2 2 0 

27 TRIPURA 5 4 2 2 7 0 4 2 4 0 

28 

UTTAR 

PRADESH 

32 27 81 

81 66 50 84 48 82 13 

29 

UTTRAKHAN

D 

1 0 2 

2 4 2 0 2 4 12 

30 

WEST 

BENGAL 

68 101 219 

291 429 409 859 

18

1 70 135 



31 

ANDAMAN & 

NICOBAR 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 

CHANDIGAR

H 

0 0 0 

0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

33 

DADRA & 

NAGAR 

HAVELI 

0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 

DAMAN & 

DIU 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

35 DELHI 8 32 24 5 6 5 3 9 15 2 

36 

LAKSHADWE

EP 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

37 

PUDUCHERR

Y 

0 1 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Grand Total  483 786 1071 858 1427 1182 1539 

83

2 
1641 346 



 

ANNEXURE –II  

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1808 to be answered on 10.12.2025 asked by Hon’ble 

Member of Parliament SHRI GAURAV GOGOI and DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED regarding “IMPLEMENTATION OF NAI UDAAN AND 

NAYA SAVERA SCHEMES” 

Year wise and State -wise number of beneficiaries enrolled / trained under NayaSavera Scheme- Free Coaching and Allied Scheme i.e. 2007-

08 to 2021-22 

 

Sl. 

No

. 

 

States/ 

Uts 

2007-

08 

2008-

09 

2009-

10 

2010-

11  

2011-

12  

2012-

13 

2013-

14 

2014-

15 

2015-

16 

2016-

17 

2017-

18 

2018-

19 

2019-

20 

2020-

21 

2021-

22 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(Bene

fitted) 

No.of 

stude

nts 

(alloc

ated)  

No.of 

stude

nts 

(alloc

ated)  

No.of 

stude

nts 

(alloc

ated)  

1 
Andaman & 

Nicobar  
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
185 650 100 50 200 300 2260 3650 640 2160 260 400 500 400 400 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

4 Assam 90 0 150 500 1100 150 200 280 30 0 0 50 100 0 0 

5 Bihar 0 0 100 500 1000 400 50 0 0 0 0 100 100 0 0 

6 Chandigarh 0 50 0 0 0 0 80 0 290 260 250 50 190 50 50 

7 
Chhattisgar

h 
80 90 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 100 100 

8 

Dadar& 

Nagar 

Haveli 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Daman and 

Diu 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 Delhi 473 541 500 0 0 356 1057 50 2014 265 645 328 50 0 0 



11 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

12 Gujarat 0 100 0 50 0 125 150 50 560 0 618 550 600 200 200 

13 Haryana 50 140 40 100 200 100 150 0 100 60 210 50 300 300 300 

14 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
240 0 0 0 500 150 190 300 120 90 490 50 50 50 50 

16 Jharkhand 0 75 0 200 500 0 90 0 360 0 0 360 0 0 0 

17 Karnataka 450 520 535 0 500 100 550 300 2545 400 2219 1049 1050 400 400 

18 Kerala 0 200 25 600 500 350 450 200 200 220 700 590 640 0 0 

19 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
90 220 215 0 150 500 590 0 370 55 435 680 780 300 500 

20 Maharashtra 0 980 130 2200 200 320 430 204 3160 640 1550 1390 940 50 500 

21 Manipur 160 118 230 30 0 700 200 159 60 60 100 60 140 50 100 

22 Meghalaya 0 0 50 0 0 0 0 100 110 0 110 100 100 100 0 

23 Mizoram 250 180 50 0 300 100 50 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Nagaland 0 50 0 0 0 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

25 Orissa 190 75 230 70 0 250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

26 Punjab 160 50 220 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 600 300 300 200 200 

27 Rajasthan 1004 75 682 50 350 250 490 200 670 0 330 350 350 300 150 

28 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

29 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 150 50 150 100 0 0 0 450 200 200 0 0 

30 Telangana               1150 1140 1540 1750 0 0 0 0 

31 Tripura 0 100 0 40 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 
Uttar 

Pradesh 
675 685 150 225 980 1695 2110 1185 2448 1550 945 2600 2500 2300 1640 

33 Uttaranchal 0 0 0 30 50 120 100 30 30 50 0 0 0 0 0 

34 
West 

Bengal 
0 623 2050 50 1200 500 700 250 1580 760 200 740 590 500 550 



 

35 
Lakshadwee

p 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total  4097 5522 5532 4845 7880 6716 9997 8168 16427 8110 11862 10097 9580 5300 5140 


