## GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1808 ANSWERED ON 10.12.2025

## IMPLEMENTATION OF NAI UDAAN AND NAYA SAVERA SCHEMES

1808. SHRI GAURAV GOGOI: DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED:

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of the number of applicants, the number of persons enrolled and the number of persons trained under the erstwhile Nai Udaan and Naya Savera schemes since their inception, year and State-wise;
- (b) the details of the number of minority candidates supported under these schemes since their inception who subsequently cleared the final examinations of UPSC, SSC, State Public Service Commissions and other qualifying or recruitment examinations, examination and yearwise;
- (c) the details of the empanelled Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) engaged for implementing the schemes including any cancellation, withdrawal or discontinuation of empanellment along with the reasons therefor; and
- (d) whether any empanellment has been cancelled, withdrawn or discontinued and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the specific projects for which they were empanelled and their success rate including their placement of trained candidates, year-wise?

## **ANSWER**

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) to (d) The Ministry of Minority Affairs implemented 'Nai Udaan' Scheme to provide financial support to the minority candidates who qualify in the preliminary examinations conducted by Union Public Service Commission (UPSC), Staff Selection Commission (SSC), and State Public Service Commissions (SPSCs).

Further, Ministry of Minority Affairs also implemented a scheme namely 'Free Coaching and Allied Scheme for the candidates/students belonging to minority communities/ Naya Savera' under which Free Coaching was provided to assist students/candidates belonging to the notified minority communities by way of special coaching for qualifying examinations for admission in technical/professional courses and competitive examination for recruitment to Group 'A, 'B' & 'C' services and other equivalent posts under the Central and State Governments including public sector undertakings, banks, railways etc.

The 'Nai Udaan' and 'Naya Savera' Schemes have been discontinued w.e.f. Financial Year 2022-23. The State/UT wise number of candidates who have benefitted under the 'Nai Udaan' scheme is attached at Annexure-I. Further, the State/UT wise number of beneficiaries benefitted/trained under the 'Naya Savera' scheme is attached at Annexure-II.

Under the 'Nai Udaan' Scheme, financial assistance was provided only to those students who have cleared the preliminary examinations of UPSC, SSC, State Public Service Commissions and other qualifying or recruitment examinations. However, details of candidates who have finally cleared the exam were not maintained under the said scheme.

Under 'Nai Udaan' Scheme, the financial assistance were directly provided to successful candidates. Further, under 'Naya Savera' Scheme, details of Project Implementing Agencies engaged for implementing the schemes are available on the Ministry's website i.e. www.minorityaffairs.gov.in.

\*\*\*\*

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1808 to be answered on 10.12.2025 asked by Hon'ble Member of Parliament SHRI GAURAV GOGOI and DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED regarding "IMPLEMENTATION OF NAI UDAAN AND NAYA SAVERA SCHEMES"

	Statement showing State-wise and Year wise number of beneficiaries so far under Nai Udaan Scheme													
S. No.	States/Union- Territory	2013 -14	2014 -15	2015 -16	2016- 17	2017 -18	2018 -19	2019 -20	20 20- 21	2021- 22	202 2- 23			
1	ANDHRA PRADESH	5	3	3	6	7	1	6	4	6	0			
2	ARUNACHAL PRADESH	1	1	1	2	0	53	2	74	19	0			
3	ASSAM	6	19	10	25	21	3	49	2	88	4			
4	BIHAR	23	27	117	27	68	85	101	39	142	8			
5	CHHATISGAR H	0	4	2	2	0	2	19	10	6	1			
6	GOA	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
7	GUJARAT	1	3	14	26	112	14	1	9	33	6			
8	HARYANA	1	6	6	5	4	2	1	4	8	0			
9	HIMACHAL PRADESH	0	0	1	2	0	0	4	1	0	0			
10	JAMMU & KASHMIR	17	14	51	19	270	287	25	6	509	30			
11	JHARKHAND	9	10	8	7	2	31	10	5	37	25			
12	KARNATAKA	2	7	26	11	70	5	7	13	7	0			
13	KERALA	15	30	35	36	25	19	42	25	51	1			
14	LADAKH	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	0			
11	MADHYA	4	54	57	0		0	0	14	•	0			
15	PRADESH				21	49	62	16	1	103	19			
16	MAHARASHT RA	16	21	25	32	37	32	100	40	64	2			
17	MANIPUR	89	307	304	141	154	8	135	18 2	218	18			
18	MEGHALAYA	4	18	9	3	1	4	1	0	2	0			
19	MIZORAM	146	39	0	27	25	24	1	1	63	52			
20	NAGALAND	8	23	15	6	16	7	5	10	15	8			
21	ODISHA	0	1	2	0	2	4	1	2	19	0			
22	PUNJAB	5	3	15	9	7	19	4	8	2	0			
23	RAJASTHAN	9	14	25	23	14	36	2	4	36	6			
24	SIKKIM	0	0	0	0	0	1	3	0	0	0			
25	TAMIL NADU	8	15	12	42	24	16	52	8	32	3			
26	TELANGANA	0	2	5	5	6	1	2	2	2	0			
27	TRIPURA	5	4	2	2	7	0	4	2	4	0			
28	UTTAR PRADESH	32	27	81	81	66	50	84	48	82	13			
29	UTTRAKHAN D	1	0	2	2	4	2	0	2	4	12			
30	WEST BENGAL	68	101	219	291	429	409	859	18 1	70	135			

	ANDAMAN &	0	0	0							
31	NICOBAR				0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	CHANDIGAR	0	0	0							
32	Н				0	1	0	0	0	0	0
	DADRA &	0									
	NAGAR										
33	HAVELI		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	DAMAN &	0	0	0							
34	DIU				0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35	DELHI	8	32	24	5	6	5	3	9	15	2
	LAKSHADWE	0	0	0							
36	EP				0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	PUDUCHERR	0	1	0							
37	Y				0	0	0	0	0	0	1
									83	1641	346
	Grand Total	483	<b>786</b>	1071	858	1427	1182	1539	2	1041	340

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1808 to be answered on 10.12.2025 asked by Hon'ble Member of Parliament SHRI GAURAV GOGOI and DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED regarding "IMPLEMENTATION OF NAI UDAAN AND NAYA SAVERA SCHEMES"

Year wise and State -wise number of beneficiaries enrolled / trained under NayaSavera Scheme- Free Coaching and Allied Scheme i.e. 2007-08 to 2021-22

Sl. No	States/ Uts	No.of stude nts (Bene fitted)	2012- 13 No.of stude nts (Bene fitted)	No.of stude nts (Bene fitted)	2014- 15 No.of stude nts (Bene fitted)	2015- 16 No.of stude nts (Bene fitted)	2016- 17 No.of stude nts (Bene fitted)	2017- 18 No.of stude nts (Bene fitted)	No.of stude nts (Bene fitted)	2019- 20 No.of stude nts (alloc ated)	2020- 21 No.of stude nts (alloc ated)	2021- 22 No.of stude nts (alloc ated)				
1	Andaman & Nicobar	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2	Andhra Pradesh	185	650	100	50	200	300	2260	3650	640	2160	260	400	500	400	400
3	Arunachal Pradesh	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
4	Assam	90	0	150	500	1100	150	200	280	30	0	0	50	100	0	0
5	Bihar	0	0	100	500	1000	400	50	0	0	0	0	100	100	0	0
6	Chandigarh	0	50	0	0	0	0	80	0	290	260	250	50	190	50	50
7	Chhattisgar h	80	90	50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	100	100	100	100
8	Dadar& Nagar Haveli	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
9	Daman and Diu	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
10	Delhi	473	541	500	0	0	356	1057	50	2014	265	645	328	50	0	0

11	Goa	0	0	0	0	0	50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
												_				_
12	Gujarat	50	100	40	50 100	200	125 100	150 150	50	560 100	60	618 210	550 50	600 300	200 300	200 300
14	Haryana Himachal Pradesh	0	0	25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
15	Jammu and Kashmir	240	0	0	0	500	150	190	300	120	90	490	50	50	50	50
16	Jharkhand	0	75	0	200	500	0	90	0	360	0	0	360	0	0	0
17	Karnataka	450	520	535	0	500	100	550	300	2545	400	2219	1049	1050	400	400
18	Kerala	0	200	25	600	500	350	450	200	200	220	700	590	640	0	0
19	Madhya Pradesh	90	220	215	0	150	500	590	0	370	55	435	680	780	300	500
20	Maharashtra	0	980	130	2200	200	320	430	204	3160	640	1550	1390	940	50	500
21	Manipur	160	118	230	30	0	700	200	159	60	60	100	60	140	50	100
22	Meghalaya	0	0	50	0	0	0	0	100	110	0	110	100	100	100	0
23	Mizoram	250	180	50	0	300	100	50	60	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
24	Nagaland	0	50	0	0	0	50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25	Orissa	190	75	230	70	0	250	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
26	Punjab	160	50	220	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	600	300	300	200	200
27	Rajasthan	1004	75	682	50	350	250	490	200	670	0	330	350	350	300	150
28	Sikkim	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
29	Tamil Nadu	0	0	0	150	50	150	100	0	0	0	450	200	200	0	0
30	Telangana								1150	1140	1540	1750	0	0	0	0
31	Tripura	0	100	0	40	100	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
32	Uttar Pradesh	675	685	150	225	980	1695	2110	1185	2448	1550	945	2600	2500	2300	1640
33	Uttaranchal	0	0	0	30	50	120	100	30	30	50	0	0	0	0	0
34	West Bengal	0	623	2050	50	1200	500	700	250	1580	760	200	740	590	500	550

35	Lakshadwee p	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
36	Pondicherry	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Total	4097	5522	5532	4845	7880	6716	9997	8168	16427	8110	11862	10097	9580	5300	5140